## The Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton



By-Law 2023-109

Being a By-Law to Amend By-Law 2023-093 to Establish, Ratify and Impose Fees and Charges for Goods and Services Provided By the Municipality of Brockton.

Whereas the *Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25*, Section 391(1) authorizes a municipality to impose fees or charges on any class of persons,

- a) for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it;
- b) for costs payable by it for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of any other municipality or any local board; and
- c) for the use of its property including property under its control.

**And Whereas** Municipal Councils have the authority to establish rates and fees under various Acts, and the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton deems it expedient to pass a by-law establishing certain fees and charges;

And Whereas the *Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25*, Section 398 (2) authorizes the treasurer of a local municipality to add fees and charges imposed by the municipality or local board, to the tax roll for the real property for which the owner or owners are responsible for paying the fees and charges;

**And Whereas** the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton enacted By-Law 2023-093 on September 26, 2023 establishing, ratifying, and imposing fees and charges for goods and services provided by the Municipality of Brockton;

**And Whereas** the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton deems it expedient to amend By-Law 2023-093;

Now Therefore the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton enacts as follows;

- 1.0 That The Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton Council hereby amends Schedule "A" being the Administration rates and fees, Schedule "F" being the Cemetery rates and fees to the 2024 Fees and Charges By-Law attached hereto and forming an integral part of this By-Law.
- 2.0 This By-Law shall come into full force and effect upon final passage.
- 3.0 That By-Law 2023-093 be hereby amended.
- 4.0 This By-Law may be cited as the "Amend 2024 Fees and Charges By-Law".

Read, Enacted, Signed and Sealed this 14th day of November, 2023.

Original Signed By Mayor – Chris Peabody

Original Signed By
Director of Legislative and Legal Services (Clerk) –
Fiona Hamilton

**Industrial Park Sign** 

Description	2023 Fee	Effective Until	2024 Fee	Increase / (decrease)	Tax Applicable?			Effective Date
					No	HST (13%)	GST (5%)	
Industrial Park Sign	\$340.00	December 31, 2023	\$340.00			Х		January 1, 2024
East Ridge Business Park								
Lower Panels (5 x 2 ft)	\$340.00	December 31, 2023	\$340.00			Х		January 1, 2024
Square Panel (5 x 4 ft)	\$680.00	December 31, 2023	\$680.00			Х		January 1, 2024
Upper Panels (10 x 3 ft)	\$1,020.00	December 31, 2023	\$1,020.00			Х		January 1, 2024
New Upper Panels (5 x 3 ft)			\$510.00			Χ		January 1, 2024
Top Panel	\$2,720.00	December 31, 2023	\$2,720.00			Х		January 1, 2024

## Schedule F

## Cemetery

Description	2023 Fee	Effective Until	2024 Fee	Increase / (decrease)	Tax Applicable?			Effective Date
					No	HST (13%)	GST (5%)	
Chapel Use *	\$175.00	December 31, 2023	\$175.00	0.0%		Х		January 1, 2024
Chapel Storage *	\$175.00	December 31, 2023	\$175.00	0.0%		Х		January 1, 2024
Columbarium Rows A – F								
(6 rows A-F, with A at the bottom)**								
niches (Care and Maintenance included* 15% or	\$2,250.00	December 31, 2023	\$2,320.00	3.0%		Х		January 1, 2024
minimum of \$100)								
Walkerton Cemetery Grave Plot (4 x 9 feet)								
Interment (Care and Maintenance included* 40%	\$1,250.00	December 31, 2023	\$1,287.50	2.9%		х		January 1, 2024
or minimum of \$100)	\$1,230.00	December 31, 2023	Ş1,287.JU					January 1, 2024
Walkerton Cemetery Cremated Plot (2 x 2 feet)								
Interment (Care and Maintenance included* 40%	¢750.00	December 31, 2023	¢775.00	3.2%		Х		January 1, 2024
or minimum of \$100)	\$750.00		\$775.00					
Walkerton Cemetery Child Plot (4 x 9 feet)								
Interment (Care and Maintenance included* 40%	\$1,250.00	December 31, 2023	\$1,287.50	2.9%		х		January 1, 2024
or minimum of \$100)	\$1,230.00		\$1,287.50					
Walkerton Cemetery Baby Plot (2 x 3 feet)								
Interment (Care and Maintenance included* 40%	\$750.00	December 31, 2023	\$775.00	3.2%		Х		January 1, 2024
or minimum of \$100)	\$750.00							
Walkerton Cemetery Grave Opening Grave Plot (4 x	\$950.00	December 31, 2023	\$980.00	3.1%		Х		January 1, 2024
9 feet) * **	φ330.00							
Walkerton Cemetery Grave Opening Cremated Plot	\$500.00	December 31, 2023	\$515.00	2.9%		Х		January 1, 2024
(2 x 3 feet) * **	φ300.00	December 31, 2023	ψ515.00	2.370				3411441 Y 1, 202 1
Walkerton Cemetery Grave Opening Child Plot (4 x	\$950.00	December 31, 2023	\$980.00	3.1%		х		January 1, 2024
9 feet) * **	φ330.00		ψ300.00	0.275				January 2, 202 1
Walkerton Cemetery Grave Opening Baby Plot (2 x	\$500.00	December 31, 2023	\$515.00	2.9%		х		January 1, 2024
3 feet) * **	7		70-0100					, , ,
Walkerton Cemetery Grave Opening Columbarium	\$325.00	December 31, 2023	\$335.00	3.0%		х		January 1, 2024
Per Opening * **	·	,	·					, ,
Walkerton Cemetery Grave Opening Double Depth								
* first opening;	\$1,200.00	December 31, 2023	\$1,235.00	2.8%		Х		January 1, 2024
second opening at regular Grave Plot opening cost	·							, .
, , , ,								
Winter Burial - shall take place between November		Docombox 21, 2022	2X Rate of			V		January 1, 2024
1 of each year and May. Walkerton Cemetery only		December 31, 2023	Grave opening			Х		January 1, 2024
Walkerton Cemetery Grave Opening								
Weekend/Holiday Interments - Cremated, Morning	2X Rate of Grave opening	December 31, 2023	2X Rate of Grave opening	I No Change		Х		January 1, 2024
Only*								
Office					<u> </u>	ļ	<u> </u>	

## **Cemetery Continued**

Description	2023 Fee	Effective Until	2024 Fee	Increase / (decrease)	Tax Applicable?			Effective Date
Walkerton Cemetery Grave Opening Weekend/Holiday Interments - Adult/Child/Infant, Morning Only *	2X Rate of Grave opening	December 31, 2023	2X Rate of Grave opening	No Change		х		January 1, 2024
Burial After 4:00p.m. (any day)	1.5X Rate of Grave opening	December 31, 2023	1.5X Rate of Grave opening	No Change		х		January 1, 2024
Starkvale Cemetery*** Grave Plot (4 x 10 feet) (Care and Maintenance included* 40% or minimum of \$250)	\$1,250.00	December 31, 2023	\$1,287.50	2.9%		х		January 1, 2024
Care and Maintenance included* 40% or minimum \$250	\$500.00	December 31, 2023	\$515.00	2.9%				January 1, 2024
Starkvale Cremated	\$325.00	December 31, 2023	\$335.00	3.0%		Х		January 1, 2024
Holy Trinity Anglican Cemetery Grave Openings*	\$950.00	December 31, 2023	\$980.00	3.1%		х		January 1, 2024
Disinterment Fee – Regular Grave*	\$1,250.00	December 31, 2023	\$1,250.00	0.0%		Х		January 1, 2024
Disinterment Fee – Cremated Remains*	\$600.00	December 31, 2023	\$620.00	3.2%		Х		January 1, 2024
Transfer of Deed and Ownership*	\$275.00	December 31, 2023	\$285.00	3.5%	X			January 1, 2024
Admin Fee			\$125.00					January 1, 2024
Stone Care and Maintenance Upright Stone over 4 feet*	\$400.00	December 31, 2023	\$425.00	6.25%		х		January 1, 2024
Stone Care and Maintenance Upright Stone up to 4 feet*	\$200.00	December 31, 2023	\$225.00	11.1%		х		January 1, 2024
Stone Care and Maintenance Flat Marker (Stone) over 172 Square inches*	\$100.00	December 31, 2023	\$125.00	20%		Х		January 1, 2024

<sup>\*</sup>Add all applicable taxes and SOCAN fees (where applicable) to fees and charges.

<sup>\*\*</sup>Care and Maintenance is 15% (percent) of plot selling price. All engraving must conform to specifications of the Municipality of Brockton.

<sup>\*\*\*</sup>No Saturday Interments in Starkvale Cemetery.